RESOLUTION NO. 24-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CITY'S AGREEMENT WITH GULF COAST UTILITY CONTRACTORS, LLC FOR THE ALF COLEMAN ROAD PROJECT TO ADD \$29,742.50.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Change Order #1 to the Agreement between the City and Gulf Coast Utility Contractors, LLC for the Alf Coleman Road Project to add Twenty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$29,742.50) for the performance of additional work related to a conflict between a 16" force main and the installation of drainage structure S-37, in substantially the form attached and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions, or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this 13th day of June, 2024.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

ATTEST:

CHANGE ORDER

				No. 1					
PROJECT	Alf Coleman Ro	oad							
DATE OF ISSUANCE	June 13, 2024	The state of the s	EFFECTIVE DATE	June 13, 2024					
OWNER		City Beach, Flor	rida	APRIL SERVE SELECTION AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PRINCIPLE OF THE PRINCIPLE SELECTION OF THE PRINCIPLE					
OWNER's Contract No	CR00072								
CONTRACTOR	Gulf Coast Utility Co		ENGINEER	GPI Southeast, Inc.					
You are directed to make	the following changes in the	Contract Docur	ments						
1	Add the following quantities at the contract unit price to resolve a conflict between installation of Drainage Structure S-37 and an existing 16-inch force main located at Station 746+64.15. a) 430-174-118 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round, 18" SD - 150 LF @ \$175.00 per LF = \$26,250.00								
	b) 430-175-115 - Pipe Culve	30-175-115 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round, 15" S/CD - 16 LF @ \$200.00 per LF= \$ 3,200.00							
	c) Optional Base Group (OBG) 6, Furnish and Install, 13 SY @ \$22.50 per SY= \$ 292.50 Total Cost for Change #1: \$ 29.742.50								
Reason for Change Order:	16" Force Main conflict w		-37						
	During excavation to install Drainage Structure S-37 at the plan location, a conflict was discovered between an existing 16" force main and Drainage Structure S-37. The contract plans identified the 16" force main as a 18" force main, and								
	the main was not in plan location as noted by City's as-built utility plans & field locates. To expedite resolution of the								
	conflict, it was determined th	storm sewer and drainage structure out	οf						
Au 1	conflict with the existing for	ce main and increa	se contract pay quantities to c	ompensate the Contractor for this work	C:				
Attachments:	Attachment "A" - sketch o	f conflict location	n and resolution						
			CHANCE	IN CONTRACT TIME:					
			Original Contract Times						
Original Contract Price			Substantial Completion:	: 289 July 25, 2024					
	\$5,357,600.65		Final Completion	August 24, 2024					
				days or dates					
			Net changes from previo						
Net Changes from previous	Change Orders		0						
	Net changes from previous Change Orders				_				
Contract Drice price to this ("h O. I.		Contract Time prior to th	is Change Order					
ontract Price prior to this Change Order			Substantial Completion:	July 25, 2024					
	\$5,357,600.65	_	Final Completion	August 24, 2024					
Net Increase of this Change	Order		Not Income of the Ch	days or dates					
or this change	\$29,742.50		Net Increase of this Change Order						
	\$27,192.30			0					
Contract Price with all appro	oved Change Orders	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders							
	Substantial Completion: July 2: \$5,387,343.15 Final Completion August								
				days or dates					
RECOMMENDED:		ADDROVED							
Bully services	all to Facet up III. Therefore III. Therefore above the C. No. Co. page through	APPROVED		ACCEPTED					
Scott G. Passmore, PE	Fr Hander Ch. N. d. of Parallel a. Of. Nille C. T. Of. Nille C. Of. Nille Ch. of Ch. September 1. September 1.	By:	relit	Par (1/1)					
Engineer (Authorized Signature)		(Authorized Sign		By:Contractor (Authorized Signature)	-				
		1							
Date:		Date: 6-18	24	Date MAY 30, 2024					

EJCDC No: 1910-4-B (1990 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America

Alf Coleman Road- Request for Information No. 008

Project Name:	Alf Coleman Road Reconstruction			Sul	Subject: S37 Storm Conflict						
FIN No:	41742-2	-58-01			FA	P No:			,		
Contract No.	CR0072				Ini	tiated by:	CEI:	Х	Contractor:		
Contractor:	Gulf Coa	Coast Utility Contractors, LLC				Date Initiated: 01/08/24					
То:	Charles	Newberr									
escription of the	Request:										
While excavating The top elevatio	_										
bottom elevatio		_	, 114113 11.	J4. THC	III V CI I	. or the prope	,3CU 10 1	(C) 13 1.	1.75 dila tile		
See attached pla	an sheet a	nd photo	for referer	nce.							
Schedule Activity ID Reference:		nce:	Plan Sheet No:		6 24	Specification Section Reference:					
A44	4444		D -1 01	,	0-24	D D					
Attachments: Seassponse:	e attacned		Date: 01/0	8/24		By: David Elr	nore	1.00			
It was brought to 0 the plan location n consistent elevation site to tie to S37. provide 6" of sepa for the 16" FM. Th RCP. The 18" pip	noted by Cit on of 11.34. The location ration. Attains will require extension	cy's Utility on 1-16-2 on under the ched is the aire the remains and col	Plans / Desi 24 and 1-22- ne Tom Thur e recommer moval of 74'	gn Ticket -24. The mb D/W valued moded mode of existing dexisting d	t locate re was where dification g 18"	es. GPI receives no data for the the 18" RCP con to adjust S3 d/w pipe and t	ed the field e existing crosses ove 7 and the he installat	d located 15" HDF er the 16 associat	d 16" FM and the E pipe from off " FW shall ed storm pipes		
Attachments: 29,	78, 79 D	ate: [1-2		By:	CH H						
commended Actions: By:											
No Action Required Comments:											
		Comment					15-1-201-2-				
Request for Proposal Commen											
Work Change Dir		Comment									
Request for Char	nge Order	Comment									
Other		Comment	:s:				V1-2-				
Distribution: 🛛	Owner	⊠ Co	ontractor	⊠ o	ffice	⊠ Fie	eld	Otl	ner		







